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1. RECOMMENDATION

1.1 The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out in Appendix 2.

1.2 conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under 
section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms 
as set out in Appendix 1;

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B
Date: 30th April 2018 NON-EXEMPT



2. REASONS FOR WITHDRAWAL FROM THE AGENDA 

2.1 A recommendation for this application was previously published and scheduled to 
be heard at Planning Sub-Committee A on 21st March 2017. The application was 
withdrawn from the agenda prior to being heard at committee. 

2.2 The reason for the application not being heard at subcommittee was that the Council 
was in receipt of detailed further submissions in objection to the proposals that 
identified (what the objectors consider to be) inaccuracies in the report published on 
the agenda. Officers required additional time to review the further submissions, to be 
in a position to accurately brief members on the merits of the concerns raised.  

2.3 In summary, these representations related to:

- ‘House 2’ being capable of accommodating 3-bedroom dwelling (4.45)
- The aerial view is out of date and does not show the recent construction of 

an extension at 6 Shaftesbury Road (4.46)  
- Committee report states 7 responses had been received in relation to 

consultations (4.47)
- Overlooking to properties on Lambton Road from southern facing windows 

of the proposed development (4.31)
- Loss of light to lower ground floor habitable room at 6 Shaftesbury Road 

(4.16 & 4.28). 
- Overbearing impact on no. 4 Shaftesbury Road, taking into account existing 

built form and that of the proposed development (4.23-4.24) 
- Unacceptable loss of sunlight to garden of 4 Shaftesbury Road (4.16) 
- With no gate to Shaftesbury Road there is an increased risk to security, 

including vandalism, graffiti, access to rear gardens (4.42)
- Insufficient light and poor quality of internal living accommodation (4.10)   
- No calculation of ADF to habitable upstairs bedrooms (4.10)
- Insufficient private amenity space based on internal floor layout of dwellings 

(4.5 & 4.45)
- No details of platform lift, no discussion of how the sections of walls are to 

be treated to no. 4 and no. 6 Shaftesbury Road (4.48)  

2.4 Based on the representations received on the days prior to the committee meeting, 
the application was not heard at planning subcommittee A. A committee report was 
published and this original is included in Appendix 1 of this report.   

3. UPDATES FOLLOWING PUBLICATION OF PREVIOUS REPORT (21st MARCH 2017)

3.1 A meeting/site visit was undertaken on 6th April 2017, at the application site with 
council officers, the applicant and the agent present. Council officers, in order to 
address the above concerns requested the following information (by email 11 April 
2017): 

- both of the proposed dwellings requested to be reduced to 2B4P dwellings 
with no other rooms that could be considered to be bedrooms.
- to provide a block plan at 1:200 @ A3 showing a greater context, particularly 
in respect of the opposing dwellings on Lambton Road. This drawing should 
indicate positions of any rear facing windows where possible.  
- request access to neighbouring rear gardens, to survey the levels of each 
adjoining garden and the locations of any rear facing windows. In lieu of access 
not being granted the applicant should provide a method statement explaining 
that access was sought and denied and therefore provide details as to how levels 



or windows locations have been estimated given prevention of proper access
- Four additional sections have been requested, the location of these sections 
would be clearly marked on each site layout plan. The proposed location of these 
additional sections to be marked on plan.
- An updated ‘Daylight, sunlight and overshadowing’ report required for the 
following areas: Note that the report should assess VSC and ADF for the 
proposed new dwellings. Sun on ground for all amenity spaces and for adjoining 
properties the report should provide VSC and Daylight Distribution or No Sky Line 
details relevant to the following: 
·         The lower ground floor of the proposed dwellings 
·         The amenity space of the proposed dwellings  
·         The upper ground floor of the proposed dwellings  
·         The rear gardens of No.4 and No.6 Shaftesbury Road 
·         The existing dwelling at No.6 Shaftesbury Road 
·         The existing dwelling at No.6 Shaftesbury Road 
- Proposed details for the platform lift are required, in terms of its relationship 

with the existing building at No.6 Shaftesbury Road. Specific manufacturers 
details are not required. 

- The outline of the existing building(s) within the application site will be shown 
on every proposed elevation and section. 
- The updated submission to be circulated to the LPA, 
- An additional consultation period will be required prior to a committee 
meeting date being confirmed. 

  
3.2 Further documentation was submitted by the applicant on 14.12.2017. The revisions 

included the following: 

- Replacement of study in House 2 with dressing room.  Replacement of 
bedroom with dressing room in House 1.

- a block plan at 1:200 @ A3 showing a greater context, particularly in respect 
of the opposing dwellings on Lambton Road. 

- revised drawings indicate the positions of rear facing windows to Lambton 
Road. 

- drawings include updated surveyed levels of adjoining gardens and the 
locations of rear facing windows. 

- four additional sections have been provided. These run through the 
application site and through the facing properties to indicate separation 
distances, ground levels, building heights and walls. 

- a revised ‘Daylight, sunlight and overshadowing’ report has been provided. 
This provides assessment to the interior space of each proposed dwelling, 
the amenity space of each proposed dwelling, the amenity space of adjoining 
dwellings and the internal areas of the adjacent buildings.

- revised drawings shows an area earmarked with a ‘soft spot’ for the future 
installation of an external platform lift. 

- revised drawings show the outline of the existing building(s), indicated on 
revised elevations and sections.

3.3 Following reciept of these amennded drawings and drawings, letters were sent to the 
occupiers of neighbouring properties along Shaftesbury Road, Pegasus Court, 
Lambton Road and Hornsey Road. Letters were sent on 19th January 2018. Whilst 
the consultation expired on 14th February 2018, the Council considers comments until 
the date of the determination of the application. Four further representations were 
received (including letters from the same residents in response to the additional 
consultation). These representations can be summarised as follows (with the 
paragraph that provides responses to each issue indicated within brackets): 



- Loss of light to surrounding properties (4.28)
- Lowering of floor levels will cause damage to no. 4 Shaftesbury Road (4.36-

4.37)
- Flooding to courtyard of proposed dwellings (4.39)
- Removal of gate will lead to security risk (4.42)
- Proposal will result in increased sewage (4.44)
- Living below ground level is unhealthy (4.5-4.6)
- Plants to the side wall of no. 4 Shaftesbury Road will cause damage (4.36)
- Refuse and recycle bins will be visible (4.43)
- Lack of sunlight to rear garden of no. 4 Shaftesbury Road (4.16)
- Poor working practices carried out under previous work at 6 Shaftesbury 

Road (4.41)
- Site lends itself to one dwelling not two and is an overdevelopment (4.49)
- Omission of 17 Lambton Road within sunlight daylight results (4.27)
- Overlooking to rear properties on Lambton Road (4.31)

4. ASSESSMENT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

4.1 Attached is Appendix 1 outlining the recommendation in relation to the merits of the 
application, dated 21st March 2017 . The following assesses the additional information 
received. This takes into account the additional information recieved and the 
objections received from the re-consultation on the 19th January 2018. In summary, 
the further issues include: 

- Quality of Accomodation 
- Neighbouring Amenity 
- Basement Development 
- Other Matters

Quality of Accomodation 

4.2 Paragraph 17 of the NPPF outlines a set of core land-use principles which should 
underpin decision making, including that planning should always seek to secure a 
good standard of amenity for all existing and future occupants of land and buildings. 
The previous report addressed policies at paragraphs 10.24-10.26 (Appendix 1), 
however policy DM3.4 requires new units to have adequate sizes and layouts, good 
floor to ceiling heights, sufficient storage space, and functional, useable space.  

4.3 The drawings have been amended to vary the external design of the building (as 
shown in figure 1, below). These design changes are considered relatively minor and 
do not alter the design merits of the proposal. In relation to the proposed 
accommodation, the footprint at ground floor extends westwards into the garden 
space, resulting in a larger Kitchen/Living space, comprising mainly glazed facade. 
The irregular footprint of the upper ground floor to House 2 also varies due to the 
change in the orientation to R-1-03 and the removal of the chamfered corner to the 
ensuite bathroom.

Proposed West elevation 21/03/2017 Proposed West elevation 



Proposed East elevation 21/03/2017   Proposed East elevation

4.4 In relation to House 1, the lower ground floor façade is now staggered to the garden 
space and comprises mainly glazing, previously this was flush. At upper ground floor 
level there is the removal of an east facing window. In relation to the internal living 
accommodation the proposal is considered to meet the required minimum internal 
living standards, as set out in Table 3.2 of the DMP. 

 

Figure 1. Proposed lower ground plan Proposed upper ground floor plan

Proposed lower ground floor plan (21/03/2017)       Proposed upper ground floor plan (21/03/2017)  

4.5 Objections have been raised regarding the quantum and usability of the lower ground 
floor private amenity space. The garden levels (as laid out in Appendix 1) previously 
measured 19sqm and 35sqm. There has been a reduction in the quantum of garden 
space as part of the revisions. The amount of private amenity space now proposed 
for the units would consist of 16sqm and 32sqm respectively. Policy DM3.5 states 
that a minimum 15sqm on ground floors for 1-2 persons with 5sqm for each additional 



occupant. House 2 would fall below the recommended garden space (16sqm 
provided and 20sqm being the minimum). This weighs against the proposal. 

4.6 Concern has been raised in relation to the internal light levels based on the structure 
proposed at lower ground floor level as well as the adequacy of the light levels to the 
upper ground floor levels of both units, taking into account the existing site constraints 
and development quantum proposed. An updated Daylight/Sunlight Report has been 
submitted in conjunction with the application which has assessed the level of light for 
both proposed dwellings. The findings of this report are discussed below.  

Average Daylight Factor 

4.7 Policy DM3.4 requires all residential development to maximise natural light enabling 
direct sunlight to enter the main habitable rooms for a reasonable period of the day. 
The BRE Guidelines detail the level of light rooms should receive through the 
assessment of Vertical Sky Component (VSC) and Average Daylight Factor (ADF), 
as well as sunlight (APSH). The tests for APSH are explained in the Neighbour 
Amenity section, however the ADF test is appropriate only for proposed units, the 
way this is calculated is as follows:

 
4.8 Average Daylight Factor (ADF): is a test used for proposed residential units and is 

not advised to be used for adjoining properties that may be affected. ADF is defined 
as the average internal illuminance as a percentage of the unobstructed external 
illuminance under standard overcast conditions. Where floor to ceiling windows or 
doors exist, the 2011 BRE allows for a further test to be applied to glazing areas 
below the working plane with floor reflectance added in. The target levels aim to 
achieve a factor of 1 for bedrooms, 1.5 for living rooms and 2.0 for kitchens.

4.9 An updated Daylight, Sunlight and Overshadowing Assessment, dated December 
2017 has been submitted, accompanying the application. The assessment takes into 
account light levels of House 1 and House 2 including the Kitchen/Living/Dining (KLD) 
areas plus the bedrooms within both properties (as shown in the table below:) 

4.10 As advised in the guidance the requirement for living rooms is 1.5 and kitchens is 2. 
The results indicate sufficient internal light levels for the majority of the rooms. It is 
evident that the lower ground floor KLD to House 1 is below the required standard 
of 2. This weighs against the proposals

4.11      It is noted objections have raised in particular the presence of trees in as a constraint 
to the levels of light. However, taking into account the BRE Guidance, these are not 
considered determinative in this this instance. 

Sunlight to the proposed private amenity spaces

4.12    The BRE guide recommends that at least 50% of the area of each amenity space, 
including gardens should receive at least two hours of sunlight on 21st March. The 



50% criteria mentioned above is also applicable when assessing the impact of a 
development on proposed garden spaces as well as existing neighbouring amenity 
areas. The sunlight/daylight report acknowledges the amenity area does not meet 
the 50% criteria, and the area which can receive two hours of sunlight on 21st March. 
This is considered largely based on the overhanging upper ground floor restricting 
the levels of sunlight to the lower ground floor levels.  This weighs against the 
proposals. 

                                                                        

Figure 2.

Neighbouring Amenity 

4.13 The updated sunlight/daylight report accompanying the application, dated 
December 2017, has assessed those properties adjacent to the site that are the 
most sensitive in relation to the proposed development. The report has assessed 
the properties to the north, south and west. The Daylight/Sunlight report incorrectly 
identifies the adjoining property addresses, however does correctly confirm their 
location. For clarity, the impacts on adjacent properties have been tested in relation 
to 4 Shaftesbury Road, 6 Shaftesbury Road, 9 Pegasus Court and 13-15 Lambton 
Road. The image below and updated text below corrects the property addresses. 

4 Shaftesbury Road 
   13-15 Lambton Road 
Shaftesbury Road 

6 Shaftesbury Road 



Sunlight to No. 4 Shaftesbury Road 

4.14 The BRE Guide recommends that at least 50% of the area of each amenity space, 
including gardens should receive at least two hours of sunlight on 21st March.

4.15 The 50% criteria mentioned above is also applicable when assessing the impact of a 
development on an existing neighbouring amenity area. If, as a result of a new 
development, an existing garden or amenity area does not meet the 50% criteria, and 
the area which can receive two hours of sunlight on 21st March is less than 0.8 times 
its former value, then the loss of sunlight is likely to be noticeable.

4.16 The sunlight assessment analysed four amenity spaces (nos. 4, 6 & 8 Shaftesbury 
Road and Pegasus Court). The assessment shows that for two of the amenity spaces 
there would be the same overshadowing effect. And in two cases, increases of sun 
on ground would result. This includes the garden of no. 4 where the proposed lit area 
would increase from 13% to 35% and to the rear of no. 6 where it would increase from 
57% to 97%. 

Outlook and sense of enclosure to No. 4 Shaftesbury Road

4.17 No. 4 Shaftesbury Road is a two storey, semi detached dwelling. It contains a two 
storey rear addition which projects along the boundary with the application site. The 
west side of the garden to no. 4 Shaftesbury Road is surrounded by the flank wall of 
the properties to Pegasus Court. The flank walls of these properties rise 
approximately 2.9m above the assumed boundary wall of no. 4 Shaftesbury Road.  A 
previous condition, related to the boundary wall was attached to permission 2, 
Shaftesbury Road (Application ref: P001707) for the ‘residential development 
comprising five two bed houses and one 1 bed house’. The condition stated: 

CONDITION: The boundary wall surrounding the site shall be retained at its existing 
height. 

REASON: To safeguard the amenities of the proposed development and those of 
existing neighbouring properties.

4.18 The above reasoning for the condition has been taken into account within the 
assessment of the current application. Also of note, is the current pitched roof within 
the application site, which rises approximately 5.9m above the garden level of no. 4 
and a rear wall rising to a height of 3.8m on the boundary with no.4 Shaftesbury Road. 
Currently, the eastern garden wall rises to a height of 2.4m. It is considered therefore 
that the garden of no. 4 already experiences a degree of enclosure from the existing 
surrounding built form, notably to the west and south.

4.19 No. 4 also exhibits a two storey partial width addition and outbuildings within the 
garden, which reduces the footprint of the garden further.  The outrigger of no. 4 
would be located approximately 8.9m from the proposed development and the rear 
main elevation 11.6m.   



Figure 3. Proposed lower ground floor in relation to no. 4 Shaftesbury Road

4.20 The overall height of the proposed structures on the application site would be reduced 
by 1.6m compared to the existing roof pitch, however this needs to be considered 
carefully as the profile of the roof will change and the built form will be appreciably 
higher and closer than currently exists. 

4.21 The windows to the rear main elevation are currently enclosed by the flank wall of the 
buildings to Pegasus Court and the two storey outrigger. The principle views from 
these windows are therefore already framed by brick walls and the proposed increase 
in the rear wall (11.6m away) from 3.8m to 4.5m high, is not considered to cause a 
significant reduction in the overall outlook and sense of enclosure from these windows 
than what currently exists.  

4.22 The proposed development would abut the full southern and part of the eastern edges 
of the rear garden to no. 4 Shaftesbury Road. Adjacent to the rear of the garden there 
would be a 0.6m increase in height and to the eastern boundary an increase of 2.3m. 
The proposal would result in an expanse of built form.

Figure 4. Proposed section through (red line indicating existing built form)

4.23 It is considered there would some loss of outlook to the occupiers of no. 4 Shaftesbury 
Road. The proposal would result in an increase in the height of the northern elevation 
to the proposed development. It is also acknowledged that the proposed development 
would alter how No. 4’s rear amenity space is experienced from the garden. However 
as described, there are outbuildings which enclose the rear amenity space in any 
event, and sunlight on the ground to the garden would increase. 



4.24 Therefore, on balance, whilst there would be a reduction in outlook, it is important to 
consider that no.4 already suffers a degree of enclosure, and the proposed 
development is not considered to significantly diminish the overall levels of outlook or 
create an unacceptable sense of enclosure to the occupiers of no. 4 Shaftesbury 
Road, and would also experience a greater degree of sunlight to its garden.   

Daylight to 6 Shaftesbury 

4.25 Objections have been raised in relation to the amount of daylight loss to the rear lower 
patio doors at 6 Shaftesbury Road. There are two windows at lower ground floor level, 
one is considered to serve a stairwell, the other a habitable room. The habitable room 
is served by a set of double patio doors.

4.26 The BRE advises drawing a section in plane to each of the potentially affected 
windows. If the new development interrupts the 25-degree line drawn from the centre 
point of the window further testing is required to show no adverse impact on the 
window. For a patio door a figure of 1.6m above the ground floor is considered 
acceptable. The section in plan perpendicular to the affected window illustrates that 
the development would not interrupt the 25-degree line and as such an acceptable 
level of light is considered to remain to the rear lower ground floor habitable room, as 
passing this assessment means no further testing is required under the BRE Guide. 

Daylight to 17 Lambton Road

4.27 The above property adjoins the application site however does not directly face onto 
the proposed development in the same way as nos. 13 and 15 Lambton Road. A 
section has been provided that shows the proposed development would not breach 
the 25-degree line in relation to no. 17 Lambton Road. As such there is considered 
to be no adverse impact to daylight levels received to the rear facing windows and in 
this regard would be in accordance with DM2.1 of the Development Management 
Policies. 

4.28 In relation to other surrounding properties 50 windows were tested in relation to 
potential loss of daylight. 47 of the 50 windows tested passed the 25-degree line test. 
The remaining three windows were tested in relation to VSC. The Vertical Sky 
Component (VSC) is a measure of the amount of visible sky available from a point on 
a vertical plane. The reference point used for the calculation is usually the centre of 
the vertical face of the window. The BRE guide explains that diffuse daylight may be 
adversely affected if, after a development, the VSC is both less than 27% and less 
than 0.8 times its former value. None of the remaining three windows fell below 0.8 
of their former values. 

Overlooking to Lambton Road

4.29 Policy DM2.1 at its supporting text, paragraph 2.14, refers to an 18m separation 
distance between windows of habitable rooms. This is stated to protect privacy for 
new developments and also for existing residents, therefore this distance does guide 
internal development layouts also.

4.30 Representations have been received from properties to the rear, (Lambton Road) that 
the development would give rise to overlooking between habitable rooms. The south 
facing windows to House 1 and House 2 sit largely below the existing boundary wall. 
Previously, (Appendix 1) it was considered this would not give rise to undue 
overlooking. 



4.31 Taking into account the objections raised and the angle of upper floor windows to the 
properties on Lambton Road it is considered overlooking could occur. Whist this 
would be somewhat oblique; it is considered this would unacceptably impede on the 
living conditions of those occupiers to Lambton Road. As such a condition is 
recommended (condition 18) that the south facing windows be opaquely glazed (that 
serve dressing room windows).  

Basement Development – Structural Method Statement

4.32    A structural method has been submitted dated September 2016 by Morph Structures 
and structural and civil engineer company. The report, as stated, was prepared by a 
Chartered Structural engineer. The report is also accompanied by a ground 
investigation report, soiltechnics, dated October 2016.  

4.33 The existing structure is of a traditional build, with masonry wall and timber roof and 
covers the majority of the application site. It is proposed to remove this structure. 

4.34 The ground level is proposed to be excavated approximately 1.6m below the existing 
ground level. Concern has been raised in relation to the structural stability of 
neighbouring properties in particular to no. 4 Shaftesbury Road. The Structural 
Method Statement indicates the existing walls to be underpinned to transfer 
foundation loads down to the new lower level. A new reinforced concrete retaining 
wall is proposed to be constructed in front of the underpinning.  

4.35 The NPPG advises that the effects of land instability may result in landslides, 
subsidence or ground heave. Failing to deal with this issue could cause harm to 
human health, local property and associated infrastructure, and the wider 
environment. The application is also assessed in accordance with the Basement SPD 
which aims to promote best practice in terms of basement development in the 
borough.

4.36 It is important to note when dealing with land that may be unstable, the planning 
system works alongside a number of other regulations outside the realms of planning 
legislation including Building Regulations, which seek to ensure that any development 
is structurally sound as well as the requirements under the Party Wall Act. Any 
development hereby approved would also be required to fully comply with these 
regulations. 

4.37 The Structural Method Statement provides a construction methodology to minimise 
the risk to adjoining occupiers.  This confirms nos. 4 and 6 Shaftesbury Road have 
been looked at and reported on in the SMS, which appears to have dealt with these 
buildings adequately in the design and mitigation proposals (underpinning and 
monitoring). As such the approach to require the of implementation of any permission 
in accordance with an approved method statement would be consistent with the 
Basement Development SPD.

Flooding 

4.38 The site does not fall within an area identified as at risk of groundwater flooding. The 
Structural Method Statement confirms no ground water was encountered during 
investigation. 

4.39 The Basement Development SPD recognises, garden spaces allow rainwater to be 
absorbed and penetrate the ground surface, reducing the amount of surface water 
runoff, and maintaining sub soil moisture levels which alleviate against potential 
flooding. Subterranean development can potentially have a significant impact on 



these functions. A condition has been attached to ensure the proposal is designed to 
reduce the potential impact of the new development with respect to surface water 
drainage discharges (condition 5, Appendix 1).

4.40 As such the proposal is not considered to result in or cause flooding within the 
application site or those located nearby. As such the proposal is considered to accord 
with DM2.1, DM6.3 and Basement SPD. 

Other Matters 

4.41 Representations have been made regards practices of former construction. In so far 
as is material to the assessment of this application, a Construction Method Statement 
is recommended via condition to ensure construction impacts are minimised on 
neighbouring occupiers. This condition would mitigate against noise and disturbance 
to the adjoining neighbours and ensure the work is carried out during normal working 
hours.   

4.42 Concern has been raised regarding accces to the alleyway. The Urban Design Guide 
advises against gated developments. Moreover the occupation plus comings and 
goining of occupiers would generate a high degree of natural surveillance.

4.43 Whilst the proposed refuse store would be visible from the public realm, it is 
considered appropriately placed adjacent to the highway to allow for adequate 
servicing.  

4.44 It is acknowledged the proposal will result in a material intensification of the use of the 
site. As a minimum, it is recommended that all drainage connections from basements 
to sewers are fitted with a one-way valve to prevent sewers surcharging into 
basements in high flow periods. Thames Water also recommend that all basements 
are fitted with a ‘positive pumped device’ (or equivalent reflecting technological 
advances) as this will assist in directing the flow of sewage away from the basement 
building, should sewer flooding occur. The increase in sewage would not warrant 
withholding the planning permission in this instance.

4.45     Concern has been raised regarding the ability to use the dwellings as 3 bed residential 
units. The dressing rooms, as annotated on the floorplans, are of a size, in terms of 
floor space (at 7sqm and 8 sqm) to be used as single bedrooms which could result in 
the dwellings becoming three-bed/five-person properties as opposed to 2 bed/four 
person properties. Officers advised the removal of the bedrooms to remove any 
ambiguity in terms of use for these areas and seek to address objections in this 
regard. The future use of these rooms as bedrooms is a possibility. Whilst the overall 
internal floor area is sufficient to allow for the increased occupation of the dwellings, 
this exacerbates areas of concern raised in the committee report, in relation to quality 
of outdoor amenity space proposed. Policy DM3.5 places greater importance on good 
quality, larger outdoor amenity spaces for family units (30sqm). This, in combination 
with aspects of the outdoor amenity space which are not considered policy compliant, 
notably the levels of sunlight to the proposed garden areas, restricted outlook from 
garden spaces and overall quantum of private amenity space, in particular to House 
2, is considered to also weigh negatively in the consideration. In light of this, and the 
further information and material considerations presented by the applicant since the 
publication of the previous committee report, the merits of the application are finely 
balanced.    

4.46    Concerns have been raised that the aerial views are out of date. The aerial views were 
gathered from internet sources and give members an overview of the site. It is 
acknowledged that this does not show recent developments at no. 6 Shaftesbury 



Road and whilst unfortunate these images are out of date; it does not prejudice the 
assessment. 

4.47    The updated committee report acknowledges the number and nature of objections 
from residents during the course of the application.

4.48 It is considered reasonable in this instance to reserve details of the lift via condition, 
to be submitted to in writing and operation prior any occupation (condition 12).

4.49    It is acknowledged the proposal will result in a material intensification of the use of the 
site. The proposal is for two dwellings and it is common within planning that each case 
must be considered on its own merits.  

5. CONCLUSION

5.1       Taking into account the above assessment and the considerations within the previous 
committee report, it is considered due to concerns regarding the quality of 
accommodation (LKD) due to the inherent design and lack of daylight (ADF), 
undersized and poorly sunlit amenity solace this is a finely balanced scheme. These 
weigh against the proposal, however the benefits of delivering two units and £100,000 
small sites contribution are considered to tip to an approval. 

5.2 It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and 
legal agreement as set out in Appendix 2 – RECOMMENDATIONS as amended, 
added to the following alterations to conditions 2, 6, 11, 12 and 18. 

5.3 Condition 2:

Approved plans list:

DRAWING AND DOCUMENT NUMBERS: The development hereby approved shall 
be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans: 

234 B(10) P00 revC; 234(B10) P01 rev C; 234 B(18) E01; 234 1PL(18) P01; 234 B(20) 
E01 revA; 234 B(20) E02 revA; 234 B(20) E03 revA; 234 B(20) E04 revA; 234 B(20) 
P00 revB; 234 1PL(10) P00; 234 1PL(20) P00 revC; 234 1PL(20) P01 revD; 234 
1PL(20) P02 revC; 234 1PL(20) E01 revD; 234 1PL(20) E01; 234 1PL(20) E03 revB; 
234; 234 1PL(20) E04 revB; Daylight, Sunlight & Overshadowing Assessment dated 
December 2017; Design and Access Statement dated December 217; Structural 
Method Statement; Arboricultural Report dated 3rd August 2015. Soiltechnics Ground 
Investigation Report. 

REASON: To comply with Section 70(1) (a) of the Town and Country Act 1990 as 
amended and the Reason for Grant and also for the avoidance of doubt and in the 
interest of proper planning.

5.4 Condition 6: 

Green roof:

CONDITION: The biodiversity green roofs as indicated on Drawing No. 234 1PL(20) 
P02 rev C shall be: 
a) biodiversity based with extensive substrate base (depth 80-150mm); 
b) laid out in accordance with plan 234 1PL(20) P02 rev C hereby approved; and 



c) planted/seeded with a mix of species within the first planting season following the 
practical completion of the building works (the seed mix shall be focused on 
wildflower planting, and shall contain no more than a maximum of 25% sedum). 

The biodiversity green roofs shall not be used as an amenity or sitting out space of 
any kind whatsoever and shall only be used in the case of essential maintenance or 
repair, or escape in case of emergency. 

The biodiversity roof(s) shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details 
specified and shall be maintained as such thereafter. 

REASON: To ensure the development provides the maximum possible provision 
towards creation of habitats and valuable areas for biodiversity. 

5.5 Condition 11: 

Refuse:

CONDITION: The dedicated refuse / recycling enclosure(s) shown on drawing no. 
234 1PL(10) P00 shall be provided prior to the first occupation of the development 
hereby approved and shall be maintained as such thereafter. 

REASON: To secure the necessary physical waste enclosures to support the 
development and to ensure that responsible waste management practices are 
adhered to. 

5.6 Condition 12: 

Disabled access:

CONDITION: Details of the lift shall be provided to the Local Planning Authority in 
writing and installed and operational prior to the occupation of the residential units 
The lift shall be maintained as such thereafter.  

REASON: To ensure inclusive access to all properties is achieved. 

5.7 Condition 18:

Obscure Glazing:

A further condition (Condition 18) has been added to prevent no overlooking to the 
rear of the properties on Lambton Road. This reads as follows. 

CONDITION: The south facing windows of proposed House 1 and House 2 at upper 
ground floor shall be opaquely glazed and shall be maintained as such thereafter. 

REASON: in order to protect the living conditions of occupiers to Lambton Road.  
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